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P> No significant difference in the % bt
performance of students of (- —
A & N Islands and the national average A & N
257 in both language and mathematics.
A Islands
252
Language " Mathematics = q Sch |
Districts chools | Students
A & N Islands National Average
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
to listen, recognize words and read
m Language with comprehension is higher than
N Word Readin the national average.
Abilities Listening Recognition Compreher?sion Total .
Students performed higher than
P @aﬁ‘,c’,\ls 67 87 61 66 the national average in most of the
o . g
S _ mathematical abilities, except for
@ ngg‘g"g 65 86 59 64 subtraction, multiplication and place
value.
i : i at . Place Data
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Vel Measurement Geometry Money Handling Patterns ~ Total
A &N
iclands 72 61 62 61 48 69 72 79 82 81 68
Scores —
ationa
Average  ©9 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
264 264
262
260 {261
Performance of both boys and
258 T— 0 — TS girls in the UT is higher than the
256 | 257 national average in both language
256 and mathematics.
24T 254
253
252 +— R B e —
250 T -
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(A & N Islands) (National Average) (A & N Islands) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

264
262
260
258
256
254
252
250
248
246
244

1263

262

256

260

258

246

Rural
(A & N Islands)

Language

Rural

Mathematics

Urban U

rban

(National Average) (A & N Islands) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Performance of both rural and urban
students in language is higher than
the national average.

Performance of rural students in
mathematics is higher than the
national average, while that of urban
students is lower.

W_ The largest proportion of students
0-35% 36-50 % 51-75% Above 75 %
I ???“ in the UT scored 51-75% correct
Language ' ' - : answers in language.
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 The | ) p q
e largest proportion of students
A & N Island 6.4 13.1 39.9 40.6 .
Mathematics : senes in the UT scored above 75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
300
290 {292
280 |-
270 - — All social groups
260 | 265 266 except ST scored
269 261 260 higher than th
256 255 B 25 igher than the
250 ——— B I o me | e Em | O m : :
251 250 national average in
240 NN = || || S . - 1 = both language and
mathematics.
230 |- 23508 || || 235 - | =
220 T T \
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics

A & N Islands

National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

262 (3.0)
253 (2.4)
267 (3.0)
273 (2.0)
280 (2.9)
274 (2.9)

State/UT

A & N Islands

Andhra Pradesh

Karnataka

Kerala

Puducherry

Tamil Nadu

Mathematics (Average Score)

255 (3.0)
259 (2.2)
265 (2.5)
264 (1.8)
271 (2.4)
271 (3.2)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT



= Educational Survey Division

sl dMfdre appians 3z afdign afdsig .“\‘&‘ e P RER __%
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF EDUCATION RESEARCH AND TRAINING <& -\',
TeeEZ®  Sri Aurobindo Marg, New Delhi 110016. o fren afdrmer
I UG JT TG
y—
National Achi =
allonal Achnievement survey =
Class Il (Cycle 3) =
L ]
T
(—]
P No significant difference in =2
performance of students of Andhra ot
Pradesh and the national average - —

259

in language, while it is significantly An d h ra

257 more than the national average in

mathematics. Pradesh

253
252
Language " Mathematics . .
Districts Schools | Students
Andhra Pradesh National Average
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
to recognize words and read with
m Language comprehension is higher than the
N Word Readin national average, while lower in
Abilities Listening  Recognition Compreherg\]sion Total terms of listening ability.
2 Qggg;";‘q 58 88 60 64 Students performed higher than
S _ the national average in most of the
Z ngg‘g’ﬁg 65 86 59 64 mathematical abilities, except for
geometry.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication  Division \P/Iaalﬁg Measurement Geometry Money HaDr%tI?ng Patterns ~ Total
Andhra
Prades 72 67 68 61 64 68 64 82 80 74 69
Scores —
ationa
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
260 260
258 259 :
258 Performance of both boys and girls
256 is lower than the national average in
256 language.
254 || 2% :
Performance of both boys and girls
252 1 pgy 253 1 EE is higher than the national average
in mathematics.
250 _
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Andhra Pradesh) (National Average) (Andhra Pradesh) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

264 264

262

260 580 260 Performance of rural students in

258 - | 259 language is lower than the national
average, while that of urban

256 | mEg students is higher.

264 Performance of both rural and urban
opmms 1 1 . 253 students in mathematics is higher
252 252 than the national average.

250
Language Mathematics
Rural Rural Urban Urban
(Andhra Pradesh) (National Average) (Andhra Pradesh) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

m- 0-35% 36-50% 51-75 % Above 75 % The Iargest proportion of students
_759 i
Andhra Pradesh 8.3 18.7 45.8 27.1 scored 51-75% correct answers in
Language language.
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 )
~ Andhra Pradesh 5.6 14.0 36.3 44.1 The largest proportion of students
Mathematics - scored above 75% correct answers
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 . .
in mathematics.

Performance of students by Social Groups

265
262 Performance
260 261261 of SC, ST and
555 260 OBC students in
258 language is lower
255 256 T 1 . 256 than the national
254 254 254 average.
All social groups
250 A5 EE—Eo B — R B B — O R 250 | B | B scored higher than
the national average
in mathematics.
245 T T \
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Andhra Pradesh National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Average Score (Language) State/UT Mathematics (Average Score)

262 (3.0) A & N Islands 255 (3.0)
253 (2.4) Andhra Pradesh 259 (2.2)
267 (3.0) Karnataka 265 (2.5)
273 (2.0) Kerala 264 (1.8)
280 (2.9) Puducherry 271 (2.4)
274 (2.9) Tamil Nadu 271 (3.2)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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257 Pradesh is significantly below the bt
national average in both language and - —
mathematics. A a c h a I
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247
245
Language Mathematics = q
guag Districts Schools Students
Arunachal Pradesh National Average
stlldellts' performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
to listen, recognize words and read
m Language with comprehension is lower than
Abilities Listening Rech\,’g;‘i’tion Corr?;r%(mgr?sion Total the national average.

Arunachal - 83 56 50 Studen.ts performed I.ower than
4 Pradesh the national average in most of the
) : mathematical abilities, except for
n National 65 86 59 64 ’
Average money and patterns.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication  Division 5';]82 Measurement Geometry Money HaDr%tl?ng Patterns ~ Total
Arunachal
Al 68 58 51 49 65 63 63 79 75 74 62
Scores —
ationa
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
258
258
2
56 256
254
252 253 252 Performance of both boys and girls
250 in the state is less than the national
248 average in both language and
oa6 | 247 1247 mathematics.
244 {— 1 = 245 | 245
242 -
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Arunachal Pradesh) (National Average) (Arunachal Pradesh) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260
258

260

256

256
254 —

254
262 —

250
248
246
244 245

252

243

253 253

242
Language

Rural Urban
(National Average) (Arunachal Pradesh)

Rural
(Arunachal Pradesh)

Distribution of students’ scores

Mathematics
Urban

(National Average)

| Subjects | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75%

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in language.

Performance of rural students is
lower than the national average in
mathematics.

Arunachal Pradesh 13.1 22.3 42.2 22.4 .
Language SR 100 173 430 95 The largest proportion of students
’ ’ ’ ’ in the state scored 51-75% correct
Ve Arunachal Pradesh 9.8 20.1 39:9 30.2 answers in both language and
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
290
285 |-
280 77285
275
270 + All social groups
265 | except SC scored
260 | 261 lower than the
259 ; ;
255 - 5ep BEE national average in
250 | —E *254’251 2507253’2547254* both language and
245 | 249808 — — — 547 . —— - mathematics.
240 — — — — — —
235 | 23 || || 238
230 T T T
sC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics

Arunachal Pradesh

National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

247 (3.1)
253 (2.0)
267 (3.7)
252 (1.9)
278 (2.2)
255 (3.4)
274 (2.3)
281 (2.2)

State/UT

Arunachal Pradesh
Assam
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland
Sikkim

Tripura

Mathematics (Average Score)

245 (2.7)
249 (2.2)
263 (2.9)
241 (1.9)
265 (2.2)
249 (3.4)
257 (2.3)
262 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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257 P> No significant difference between a
Assam studens’ performance and o=
the national average in mathematics,
253 while it is significantly lower than the
252 national average in language. Assa
249
Language " Mathematics = q Sch |
Districts chools | Students

Assam National Average

Students’ performance in different abilities
The percentage of students able to

m Language listen and recognize words is lower

: than the national average.
. f . Word Reading
Abilities Listening Recognition ~ Comprehension Total

Students performed lower than

« Assam 60 84 60 63 the national average in some
[0} . agegs . .
S mathematical abilities, while higher
n National .
Average 65 86 59 64 in some.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication  Division Place Measurement Geometry Mone Data Patterns ~ Total
2 Value Y Y Handling
Assam 68 65 66 59 60 65 65 74 73 66 66
Scores —
ationa
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

258 258
256 256
254 1" 5854
252 +— L] 253 - Performance of both boys and girls
252 is lower than the national average in
250 | 251 | both language and mathematics.
249 249
248 ] B ] B B —
246 w
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Assam) (National Average) (Assam) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260 260

258

256 256

254
253

252

250 1— | 2561 I | |

28 1 2

246

Mathematics

Urban Urban

(Assam) (National Average)

Language

Rural
(National Average)

Rural
(Assam)

Distribution of students’ scores

Soper || oaw | o | s | st
8.2

Assam 18.0 48.9 25.0
Language

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in language, while in
mathematics it is only in rural area.

The largest proportion of students
in the state scored 51-75% correct
answers in language.

National Average 10.2 178 43.0 2815 . .
Assam 64 173 35 1 392 The largest proportion of students in
Mathematics ' ’ ' ' ’ the state scored above 75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
265 Performance of
SC, OBC and
260 T 261 other students
259 is lower than the
national average
+—256— P .
255 255 55 254 while it is higher
0 253 252 for ST students in
250 | — — 251 251 250 — language.
249 .
All social groups
245 |- — — — o . o scored lower
than the national
240 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ average in
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OoBC Others mathematics.
Language Mathematics
Assam National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT

247 (3.1) Arunachal Pradesh
253 (2.0) Assam

267 (3.7) Manipur

252 (1.9) Meghalaya
278 (2.2) Mizoram

255 (3.4) Nagaland
274 (2.3) Sikkim

281 (2.2) Tripura

Mathematics (Average Score)

245 (2.7)
249 (2.2)
263 (2.9)
241 (1.9)
265 (2.2)
249 (3.4)
257 (2.3)
262 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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National Achievement Survey

257
252
230
227
Language " Mathematics
Bihar National Average

P> Performance of students of Bihar is
significantly below the national average
in both language and mathematics.

G Districts

.‘Q'
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Schools @ Students

o g a aMoAg
Students’ performance in different abilities
Abilities Listening Recvc\)’gr’]ﬂion Corﬁ;@ﬂgﬁsion Total Students performed lower than the
national average in all language and
@ Bihar 56 75 48 53 mathematical abilities.
:
n National
Average 65 86 59 64
A . ot P Place Data
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Vel Measurement Geometry Money Handling Patterns ~ Total
Bihar 63 60 60 51 5 55 50 64 62 52 57/
Scores ——
ationa
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

260
258
255 256
250 25 252
245 —
240 —
235 —
230 - 231 230 —
225 227 .
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Bihar) (National Average) (Bihar) (National Average)

Performance of both boys and girls
in the state is less than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.
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Rural- Urban performance of students

2
60 260

255 256

250 252 253

245 46 _—

240 - - —

235 235 B B —

230+ -
227

230

225 -
Mathematics

Urban

(National Average)

Language

Rural Rural Urban
(Bihar) (National Average) (Bihar)

Distribution of students’ scores

[ subjects | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75%
Bihar 24.0 20.4 39.5 16.1
Language
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5
Bihar 21.7 17.3 30.8 30.2
Mathematics
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2

Performance of students by Social Groups

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

The largest proportion of students
in the state scored 51-75% correct
answers in both language and
mathematics.

265
260
259 261
255
258 255 254 254 _

250 251 250 — All social groups

245 | scored Iower
than the national

240 B average in both

235 — language and

230 +—1  —282f — | — 232 | gl mathematics.

225 {228 | 1 226 228, | 1 226 1 226 —

220 w .

sC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Bihar National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT

227 (2.4) Bihar
242 (2.8) Jharkhand
250 (2.1) Odisha
271 (2.8) West Bengal

Mathematics (Average Score)

230 (3.3)
249 (3.1)
241 (2.6)
255 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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e P> Performance of students of Chandigarh @
is significantly below the national =

252 average in both language and
mathematics.

243

Chandigarh
240

Language Mathematics o District @ Schools @ Students
Chandigarh National Average

’ - - ayea-
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
to listen, recognize words and read
m Language with comprehension is lower than
i N Word Reading the national average.
Abilities Listening Recognition =~ Comprehension Total
Students performed lower than
) Chandigarh 57 84 54 59 the national average in most of the
S _ mathematical abilities, except for
& 232%%62 65 86 59 64 money, data handling and patterns.
Abiliti Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Place Measurement Geometry Mone Data Pattens  Total
€S = Value Y i Handling
Chandigarh 62 58 52 51 50 62 60 80 80 76 60
Scores ——
ationa
e 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

258
256
254
252 253
250 Performance of both boys and girls
248 in the UT is less than the national
average in both language and

258

256

246 mathematics.
244 | a5
242 41
240 —241 - 241 -
238 ‘ 239
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Chandigarh) (National Average) (Chandigarh) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260
258

260

256
254

256

252

252

250
248

246 -
244
242 -
240 -
238

239

Rural
(Chandigarh)

Language

Rural
(National Average)

Mathematics

Urban
(Chandigarh)

Urban

(National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

Chandigarh 13.0 231 44.2 19.7 The Iargest proportion of students
Language i -759
A% \ational Average  10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 in the UT scored 51-75% correct
- answers in both language and
Chandigarh O85 20.4 46.9 23.2 .
Mathematics mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
270
250 | 296 285 54 254 254
251 250 948
oa0 | 2850 | g - . | Performance of all
241 240 students is lower
230 |- —— - — — —— - — — than the national
average in both
220 | —— — — s I — — -

0 220 language and
210 |- —— - — — — — — — mathematics.
200 | — — — — — — -

197
190 T T \
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Chandigarh National Average

Language (Average Score)

Regional® Snapshot

State/UT

243 (2.6) Chandigarh
253 (2.7) Delhi

238 (2.5) Haryana

256 (2.1) Himachal Pradesh
232 (2.3) Jammu & Kashmir
249 (2.1) Punjab

238 (2.4) Rajasthan
252 (2.4) Uttar Pradesh
239 (3.4) Uttarakhand

Mathematics (Average Score)

240 (2.8)
244 (2.8)
238 (2.3)
258 (2.8)
240 (2.8)
258 (2.3)
236 (2.5)
257 (2.4)
243 (3.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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257 P> Performance of students of @
252 Chhattisgarh is significantly below the - —

national average in both language and
mathematics.

Chhattisgyarh

226
222

Language " Mathematics

Districts Schools Students
Chhattisgarh National Average

Students’ performance in different abilities
The percentage of students able
m Language to listen, recognize words and read
. - Word Readin with comprehension is lower than
Abilities Listening Recognition Compreher?sion Total the national average.
® Chhattisgarh 53 80 45 51 Students performed lower than the
() . . .
S national average in all mathematical
n National HHS
Average 65 86 59 64 abilities.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Place Measurement Geometry [Mone Data Patterns ~ Total
P Value Y 4 Handling
Chhattisgarh 51 49 51 45 51 55 47 63 65 56 53
Scores :
National 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Average
Gender wise performance of students
260
255 256 258
250 253 252
245 — .
Performance of both boys and girls
240 — in the state is less than the national
235 — average in both language and
230 - mathematics.
|1 228 | | |
225 225
220+ - 223 ogm
215 _
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Chhattisgarh) (National Average) (Chhattisgarh) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260
255 256
250 252 253
245 —
240 — Performance of both rural and urban
235 — students is less than the national
230 B — — average in both language and

225 1996 | | — mathematics.

2204 222 B
215+
210

260

214
Language ‘ Mathematics

Rural Rural Urban Urban
(Chhattisgarh) (National Average) (Chhattisgarh) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

| subjets | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75%

Chhattisgarh 241 26.4 38.1 1.4 The largest proportion of students
Language i 759
National Average  10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 in the state scored 51-75% correct
- answers in both language and
Chhattisgarh 22.9 26.0 2. 18.7 .
Mathematics mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2

Performance of students by Social Groups

270
260
- 259 261
250 255 254 254 .
v = 250 All social groups
240 — ol B scored lower
than the national
230 — — average in both
226 228 226 language and
20+— 1" - B B — A .- :
219 mathematics.
216
20T T G P
200 T T T \
sC ST OBC Others sC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Chhattisgarh National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT Mathematics (Average Score)

226 (2.4) Chhattisgarh 222 (2.6)
274 (3.2) Dadra Nagar Haveli 267 (2.5)
280 (10.5) Daman & Diu 279 (5.5)
274 (2.9) Goa 248 (2.8)
262 (2.0) Guijarat 255 (2.2)
239 (2.2) Madhya Pradesh 243 (2.5)
271 (2.5) Maharashtra 262 (2.5)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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275 P> Performance of students of D & N @
Haveli is significantly above the 0=
267 national average in both language and n & N
mathematics.
Haveli
257
252
Language Mathematics = q
guag o District Schools @ Students
D & N Haveli National Average
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able to
listen and read with comprehension
m Language is higher than the national average,
Abilities Listening Recvg’g{]‘i’tion Corﬁ;rae‘ﬂ]'ggsion Total while it is equal to national average
for word recognition ability.
D &N
3 Haveli 7 86 70 73 Students performed higher than the
o . . o
Q - national average in all mathematical
»n National
Average 65 86 59 64 abilities.
I . . s L Place Data
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Vel Measurement Geometry Money Handling Patterns ~ Total
Scores D &N
kvl 79 73 73 66 72 70 78 83 83 77 74
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
280
275 277
270 272 .
268 Performance of both boys and girls
265 266 in the UT is higher than the national
260 average in both language and
568 mathematics.
255 - 256 |
250 i 1 1 mEEn 268 | | 22
245
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(D & N Haveli) (National Average) (D & N Haveli) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

280

275 | 277
270 1
265 |

260 |

255 |

250 |

268

262

260

- 256

_B57 I 1259

| - 251

245

Rural
(D & N Haveli)

Mathematics

Urban

(National Average)

Language

Urban
(D & N Haveli)

Rural
(National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

| subjets | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75%
3.2 8.0

Language

D & N Haveli 42.6 46.2

Performance of rural students in
language is higher than the national
average, while that of urban
students is lower.

Performance of both rural and urban
students in mathematics is higher
than the national average.

The largest proportion of students
in the UT scored above 75% correct

National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 -
answers in both language and
D & N Haveli 2.7 6.9 34.5 55.9 ;
Mathematics el mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
280
278
270 272
- T 270 Performance of
260 1 261 261 all social groups
. 259 is higher than

250 0 258 —5E5 ] B — 254 254 national average
248 in both language

240 4 - - - - - == - and mathematics

except others.
230 — — — — — — —
220 ‘ ‘ T ‘
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
D & N Haveli National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT

226 (2.4) Chhattisgarh
274 (3.2) Dadra Nagar Haveli
280 (10.5) Daman & Diu
274 (2.9) Goa

262 (2.0) Gujarat

239 (2.2) Madhya Pradesh
271 (2.5) Maharashtra

Mathematics (Average Score)

222 (2.6)
267 (2.5)
279 (5.5)
248 (2.8)
255 (2.2)
243 (2.5)
262 (2.5)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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National Achievement Survey S |=
Class 111 (Cycle 3) =2~ =
L
-
(—]
=
280
gae > Performance of students of Daman @
& Diu is significantly above the =

national average in both language and n a m a n
mathematics.
& Diu
252

Language  Mathematics o Districts @ Schools @ Students
Daman & Diu National Average

257

’ - - ayea-
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
m to listen, recognize words and read
Language . . . .
Word Readi with comprehension is higher than
Abilities Ll Recogrr\ition Com;r?er:gr?sion ek the national average.
" Daman 76 89 69 74 Students performed higher than the
e & Diu national average in all mathematical
(8] g T
%) National abilities.
Average 65 86 59 64
P A . ot P Place Data
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Vel Measurement Geometry Money Handling Patterns ~ Total
B s 70 76 72 73 76 81 89 81 78 77
National
Average  ©9 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

285
280 281
,75 | 278 278 279
270
265 |
260
255
250 |
245

Performance of both boys and
girls in the UT is higher than the
national average in both language
and mathematics.

| 253 952

Language ‘ Mathematics

Boys Boys Girls Girls

(Daman & Diu) (National Average) (Daman & Diu) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

309

308

310

305

300

295

290

285

280

275 +—273———

270 1
265 1
260 1
255 |

260

250

Language

Mathematics

Rural Urban

(National Average)

Rural
(Daman & Diu)

(Daman & Diu)

Urban

(National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

| subjets | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75%

Performance of both rural and
urban students is higher than the
national average in both language
and mathematics.

The largest proportion of students

. Daman & Diu 1.1 10.5 39.9 48.5
1 (o)
anguage National Average ~ 10.2 17.3 43.0 295 in the UT. scored above 75% correct
- answers in both language and
Daman & Diu 1.1 7.2 27.4 64.4 .
Mathematics mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
300
290
288
280 281 282 281 282
270 All social groups
270 268 scored higher
260 |- 1 than the national
260 259 261 _
250 2%6 288 T [ | [ 954 average in both
251 250 language and
240 o+ — 1 — . — — — — mathematics.
20 1 — — — B
220 T T T \
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics

Daman & Diu

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

226 (2.4)
274 (3.2)
280 (10.5)
274 (2.9)
262 (2.0)
239 (2.2)
271 (2.5)

National Average

State/UT

Chhattisgarh
Dadra Nagar Haveli
Daman & Diu
Goa
Gujarat
Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra

Mathematics (Average Score)

222 (2.6)
267 (2.5)
279 (5.5)
248 (2.8)
255 (2.2)
243 (2.5)
262 (2.5)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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Class 11l (Cycle 3)
L ]
=
(—
257 =
P> No significant difference in @
erformance of students of Delhi and
253 252 P : i . - —
the national average in language, while
it is significantly below the national
average in mathematics. D e I h i
244
Language Mathematics
) ) Districts Schools Students
Delhi National Average
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
to listen and recognize words is
m Language higher than the national average,
e S Word Readin while lower in terms of reading
Abilities Listening Recognition Compreher?sion Total comprehension ability.
) Delhi 67 87 55 61 Students performed lower than
S _ the national average in most of the
2 232%%62 65 86 59 64 mathematical abilities, except for
patterns and mutiplication.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division 5';82 Measurement Geometry Money HaDr%tI?ng Patterns = Total
Delhi 64 58 63 52 54 63 58 75 75 78 63
Scores :
National
Average 69 65 63 57 55 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

264

260

256 258

256 256

253
252 -

252
248 | 250 | | |

24411 244

245

240

Mathematics
Girls

(National Average)

Language

Boys
(Delhi)

Girls
(Delhi)

Boys
(National Average)

Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is lower than the
national average in both language
and mathematics.
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Rural- Urban performance of students

264

260
260

256

256
1254 |

252

252 252

248

244 244

244

253

240
Language

Urban
(Delhi)

Rural
(National Average)

Rural
(Delhi)

Distribution of students’ scores

Mathematics

Urban

(National Average)

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

“Suieon || e | s | 5i5% | Abwerst) |
Delhi 13.0 19.2 43.5 24.3 The largest proportion of students
Language : in the state scored 51-75% correct
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 .
answers in both language and
Delhi 12.2 17.7 36.2 838 ;
Mathematics ! mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
265
260
259 261
255 gso 255 255 BEa 577
250 249 250 251 250 B All social groups
245 — 2471 scored lower than
240 |- —— . — - = the national average
235 | || || | 239 B in both language
234 235 and mathematics.
230 | — — — —— — =
225 |- — — — — — — -
221
220 - ‘
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Delhi National Average

Regional® Snapshot

State/UT

Language (Average Score)

243 (2.6)
253 (2.7)
238 (2.5)
256 (2.1)
232 (2.3)
249 (2.1)
238 (2.4)
252 (2.4)
239 (3.4)

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT

Chandigarh

Delhi

Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Punjab

Rajasthan

Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

Mathematics (Average Score)

240 (2.8)
244 (2.8)
238 (2.3)
258 (2.8)
240 (2.8)
258 (2.3)
236 (2.5)
257 (2.4)
243 (3.7)
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National Achievement Survey
Class 11l (Cycle 3)

274 > Performance of students of Goa

is significantly more than national

average in language, while it is below
the national average in mathematics.

257

252
248

Language " Mathematics Districts

Goa National Average

<
“‘f‘g forem @1 iR “\%
- " \ \)
ad Rren sifdwmer
I UG T T
r—]
b
<
(-
b
b
(—]
=
@
o=
Schools Students

Students’ performance in different abilities

Word Reading

The percentage of students able
to listen, recognize words and read
with comprehension is higher than

Abilities USETS | (rpeiiton | Qomisaiisem Total the national average.
Students performed higher than
0 Goa 71 920 67 71 . P . 9
¢ the national average in some
&z National a1 - . - mathematical abilities, while lower
Average in some.
e . . L L Place Data
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Vel Measurement Geometry Money Handling Patterns ~ Total
Scores Goa 73 61 61 51 61 66 77 78 78 66 66
National g 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Average

Gender wise performance of students

280
275 276
270 | 272
265
260
255 -
250 - - s 2o 252
245 - ol 11 I
240

Language Mathematics

Boys Boys Girls Girls

(Goa) (National Average) (Goa) (National Average)

Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is higher than
the national average in language.

Performance of both boys and
girls is lower than the national
average in mathematics.

Supported by UNICEF in publication of this report

unicef@&

unite for children




Rural- Urban performance of students

275 275
273
270 +—
265 —
260 +— — B
260
255 +— - 256 B
250+ 252 20 .
249 248
245 -
Language Mathematics
Rural Rural Urban Urban
(Goa) (National Average) (Goa) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

“suieos || 0a% | 350t | 5175% | Aboersth
Goa 3.4

Language

10.5 43.3 42.8

Performance of both rural and urban
students is higher than the national
average in language.

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in mathematics.

The largest proportion of students

National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 state scored 51-75% in both
Goa 7.3 14.4 42.3 36.0 language and mathematics.
Mathematics
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
300
290
280 284 All social groups
scored higher

270 273 273 'ghe

268 than the national
260 |- 758 261 average In .
250 |- 256 255 1 YV 72527254 254 !anguage Wh.l|e

251 — in mathematics
240 | — — — 249 . — — . students scored
230 | || || H | B || || || | lower except ST.
220 T T \
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Goa National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT

226 (2.4) Chhattisgarh
274 (3.2) Dadra Nagar Haveli
280 (10.5) Daman & Diu
274 (2.9) Goa

262 (2.0) Gujarat

239 (2.2) Madhya Pradesh
271 (2.5) Maharashtra

Mathematics (Average Score)

222 (2.6)
267 (2.5)
279 (5.5)
248 (2.8)
255 (2.2)
243 (2.5)
262 (2.5)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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262
P> Performance of students of Gujarat is
significantly above the national average
in language, while no significant
257 diffrence in mathematics.
255
252
Language " Mathematics . .
_ _ Districts
Gujarat National Average

¢
\‘9“ forem @1 iR -;§
ey \)
ad Rign it
I UG JT TG
—
b =
(4~
[ - )
b
=
(—]
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Schools @ Students

Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able to
listen and read with comprehension is
m Language higher than the national average, while
o o Word Reading lower in terms of word recognition.
Abilities Listening Recognition =~ Comprehension Total .
Students performed higher than
@ Gujarat 72 84 61 67 the national average in most of
S National the mathematical abilities, except
@ ASS%’;,% 65 86 59 64 for measurement, money and data
handling.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Place Measurement Geometry Money Data Patterns ~ Total
Value Handling
Scores  Gyjarat 75 70 70 62 64 64 71 74 76 69 69
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

264

262

263

260 -
258
256
254

252

250

255

254
253 7
252

Boys
(Gujarat)

'Mathematics

Girls
(Gujarat)

Language
Boys

(National Average)

Girls

(National Average)

Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is higher than the
national average in both language
and mathematics.
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Rural- Urban performance of students

264

263

262 1 262

260 |— 260

258 |—

256 | |
255

264+ -
252+ -

253 253

252

250
Language

Rural
(National Average)

Rural
(Guijarat)

‘ Mathematics

Urban
(Gujarat)

Urban

(National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Soper || oaw | o | s | st
5.9

Gujarat
Language

18,8 46.5 7

Performance of both rural and

urban students is higher than the
national average in both language
and mathematics, except for
performance of urban students in
mathematics where it is equal to the
national avarage.

The largest proportion of students
in the state scored 51-75% correct
answers in language.

National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 ) )
Gujarat e o s T The largest proportion of students in
Mathematics - the state scored above 75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
270
265
260|262 263 262 262961
2609 Performance of
256 2 255 .
/SN PR BN ST 254  9p3264 = 264 all social groups
250 251 250 . .
is higher than the
national average
240 TN A B | B [ | [ | [ in both language
and mathematics,
230+ -+ — 1 — 5 — — — — — except OBC in
mathematics.
220 I I I I |
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Gujarat National Average

226 (2.4)
274 (3.2)
280 (10.5)
274 (2.9)
262 (2.0)
239 (2.2)
271 (2.5)

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

State/UT

Chhattisgarh
Dadra Nagar Haveli
Daman & Diu
Goa
Guijarat
Madhya Pradesh

Maharashtra

Mathematics (Average Score)

222 (2.6)
267 (2.5)
279 (5.5)
248 (2.8)
255 (2.2)
243 (2.5)
262 (2.5)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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Haryana

Schools

Students

257
P> Performance of students of Haryana is
252 significantly below the national average
in both language and mathematics.
238 238
Language Mathematics ) )
_ Districts
Haryana National Average

o 5 3 oMo
Students’ performance in different abilities
| Subjects Language
e ; ; Word Reading
Abilities Listening Recognition ~ Comprehension Total
@ Haryana 61 83 51 57
:
n National
Average 65 86 59 64
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division 5';82 Measurement
Haryana 64 62 62 52 64 61
Scores :
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66

The percentage of students able

to listen, recognize words and read
with comprehension is lower than
the national average.

Students performed lower than the
national average in all mathematical
abilities.

Geometry Money H aDr%tI?n g Patterns = Total
54 74 72 63 62
66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

260

258

255 256
253

250 252

245

240 -2

=1 I 1

235

235

230

Mathematics
Girls

Language

Boys
(Haryana)

Girls
(Haryana)

Boys

(National Average)

(National Average)

Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is lower than the
national average in both language
and mathematics.
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260

260

255

256

252 252 253

250

245

Performance of both rural and urban

240

— students is lower than the national
243 average in both language and

235 |—

230

mathematics.
237

Rural

Language Mathematics

Rural Urban Urban

(Haryana) (National Average) (Haryana) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Language

Mathematics

[ subjees | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75% _
Haryana 151 25.9 41.2 17.9 The largest proportion of students
- in the state scored 51-75% correct
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 .
answers in both language and
Haryana 11.8 20.2 35.9 32.2 mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2

Performance of students by Social Groups

270
260
256 gee -
255 254 254
250 251 250
Performance of
240 242 all social groups
239 239 .
930 I B | B B 1 B BB i is lower than the
national average in
220 |- - | = | = | = | = = | = | = both language and
mathematics.
210 — — . —— — -
206
200 T T T \
sC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Haryana National Average

Regional® Snapshot

State/ Union Territory State/UT m

243 (2.6) Chandigarh 240 (2.8)
253 (2.7) Delhi 244 (2.8)
238 (2.5) Haryana 238 (2.3)
256 (2.1) Himachal Pradesh 258 (2.8)
232 (2.3) Jammu & Kashmir 240 (2.8)
249 (2.1) Punjab 258 (2.3)
238 (2.4) Rajasthan 236 (2.5)
252 (2.4) Uttar Pradesh 257 (2.4)
239 (3.4) Uttarakhand 243 (3.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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National Achievement Survey =
Class Il (Cycle 3) =
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e
(—]
258 - . _ =
P> No significant difference in @
257 performance of students of Himachal o=

256 Pradesh and national average in H = h I
language, while it is significantly higher I m a c a
than national average in mathematics. P d h

252

Language Mathematics

Districts Schools Students
Himachal Pradesh National Average
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able to
listen and recognize words is higher
m Language than the national average, while
i N Word Pl slightly lower in terms of reading
Abilities Listening Recognition Compreher?sion Total comprehension ability.
9 ",',ir”;gggﬁ' 72 89 58 65 Students performed higher than
S _ the national average in most of the
@ ng%’éﬂ 65 86 59 64 mathematical abilities, except for
geometry.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Place Measurement Geometry Money Data Patterns ~ Total
Value Handling
L e 70 68 59 69 67 63 79 80 70 69
Scores .
hogonal 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

260
58 259 259
5 N — -
258 .
208 Performance of boys is lower than
256 | | || the national average in language,
256 while that of girls is higher.
254 B B Performance of both boys and girls
is higher than the national average
252 1 B | | | | I i 1 - S in mathematics.
252
250 _
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Himachal Pradesh) (National Average) (Himachal Pradesh) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260

258

260
259

256
254
252
250
248
246
244

242

256 256

257

243

Language

Rural
(Himachal Pradesh)

Rural
(National Average)

Mathematics

Urban
(Himachal Pradesh)

Urban

(National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Performance of rural students
is at par to the national average
in language, while that of urban
students is higher.

Performance of rural students is
higher than the national average in
mathematics, while that of urban
students is lower.

suoos || oa% | %% | st The largest proportion of students
Rk R B o)
@ggggﬁ 8.7 16.1 45.9 29.2 in the stqte scored 51-75% correct
Language answers in language.
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 . .
_ The largest proportion of students in
_ lisciic 7.5 12.6 32.9 47.0 the state scored above 75% correct
Mathematics [EISLES . th fi
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
270
268
264 Performance of SC
263 9
260 262 o5d 261 260 and other students
256 255 256 5 554 is lower than the
250 {2891 — || 251281 oEg A | B national average in
language and higher
for ST and OBC.
240 | — — — — — — — -
All social groups
scored higher than
230 1 [ | [ | [ | [ | [ | [ | | the national average
in mathematics,
220 ‘ ] except SC.
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OoBC Others
Language Mathematics

Himachal Pradesh National Average

Regional® Snapshot

State/ Union Territory State/UT

243 (2.6) Chandigarh
253 (2.7) Delhi

238 (2.5) Haryana

256 (2.1) Himachal Pradesh
232 (2.3) Jammu & Kashmir
249 (2.1) Punjab

238 (2.4) Rajasthan
252 (2.4) Uttar Pradesh
239 (3.4) Uttarakhand

240 (2.8)
244 (2.8)
238 (2.3)
258 (2.8)
240 (2.8)
258 (2.3)
236 (2.5)
257 (2.4)
243 (3.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis
*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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Class Ill (Cycle 3)
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257 P> Performance of students of Jammu @®
252 and Kashmir is significantly below the =
national average in both language and J a m m u a n d
mathematics.
-
240 Kashmir
232 : ‘
Language Mathematics ..
. . Districts Schools Students
Jammu and Kashmir National Average
o . . anang
Students’ performance in different abilities
The percentage of students able
m Language to listen, recognize words and read
" : : Word Readin i i i
Abilities Listening  Rocognition Compreher?sion Total with co_mprehensmn is lower than
the national average.
Jammu
8 Kaas?]%ir 49 78 o4 o6 Students performed lower than the
&)C’; National national average in all mathematical
Average 65 86 59 64 abilities.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division \3!—332 Measurement Geometry Money HaDrﬁl?ng Patterns ~ Total
Scores  Jammu
and 61 62 61 55 58 60 65 71 70 64 61
Kashmir
National
Average  ©9 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
260
258
255 256
250 253 252
245 - Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is less than the
240 2008 1 1 B national average in both language
235 s =2 E = and mathematics.
233
230 231 u B u u B —
225 -
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Jammu & Kashmir) (National Average) (Jammu & Kashmir) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260

260
258

255 {286 | -
250 f——— 1 -
245 f—————
240 f——— 1 -

235 -
231

230

252

253
250

Language

Rural Urban

(National Average)

Rural
(Jammu & Kashmir)

Distribution of students’ scores

Mathematics

(Jammu & Kashmir)

Urban

(National Average)

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

| Subjeets | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75%
Ja.@?h%"’?d 20.7 225 36.8 20.0 The largest proportion of students
Language _ in the state scored 51-75% correct
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 answers in both |anguage and
Jammu and i
; 15.1 17.0 35.7 32.2 mathematics.
Mathematics Kashmir
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
270
260 261
259
256 255
250 251 - 25 &8 Performance of
all social groups
240 vl 244 243 is Igwer than the.
national average in
236 235 234 both language and
230 |- O S — . mathematics.
227
220 223
SC ' ST ' OBC  Others sc ST  OBC ' Others |
Language Mathematics

Jammu &Kashmir

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

243 (2.6)
253 (2.7)
238 (2.5)
256 (2.1)
232 (2.3)
249 (2.1)
238 (2.4)
252 (2.4)
239 (3.4)

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT

National Average

State/UT

Chandigarh
Delhi

Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Punjab

Rajasthan
Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

Mathematics (Average Score)

240 (2.8)
244 (2.8)
238 (2.3)
258 (2.8)
240 (2.8)
258 (2.3)
236 (2.5)
257 (2.4)
243 (3.7)
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257 P> Performance of students of Jharkhand @
is significantly below the national =
252 average in language while no
significant difference in mathematics.
L Jharkhand
242
Language Mathematics
Jharkhand National Average Districts Schools il Students
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
to recognize words is equal to
| Subjects | Language the national average, while lower
- o Word Bl in terms of listening and reading
Abilities Listening  Recognition ComPFEher?SiO” Total comprehension abilities.
@ Jharkhand 63 86 52 58 Students performed lower than
S _ the national average in most of the
@ ng%’éﬂ 65 86 59 64 mathematical abilities and higher in
some.
Abilities Addition  Subtraction Multipiication Division 1/3%€  Measurement Geometry Mone Data Patterns ~ Total
@ Value y i Handling
Scores jharkhand 69 67 67 57 57 64 59 72 72 65 65
National
R 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
258 258
256 256
254
252 253 _
2562 Performance of both boys and girls
250 - 251 . .
is lower than the national average
248 ] i in both language and mathematics.
246 247 | |
244 2 B B
242 +———— 243 | | | | |
240 241 :
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Jharkhand) (National Average) (Jharkhand) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260
259 260
255 256 =
252 252 253
250 . I Performance of both rural and urban
248 students is lower than the national
245 B B — — B B — average in both language and
mathematics.
2404240 -
235 -
Language Mathematics
Rural Rural Urban Urban
(Jharkhand) (National Average) (Jharkhand) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

W_---- The largest proportion of students
0-35% 36-50 % 51-75% Above 75 %
in the state scored 51-75% correct
Jharkhand 15.4 20.7 43.6 20.3 .
Language answers in language.
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 ) )
y— = y e e The largest proportion of students in
Mathematics - the state scored above 75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.

Performance of students by Social Groups

270
260 Performance of
259 261 SC, ST, OBC and
256 255 5EY T B pther social groups
250 251 250 252 is lower than the
246 246 national average in
240 | 243 | DR Shm R DB B B language.
236 All social groups
230 - 0 0 I | 23 scored lower than
the national average
220 in mathematics,
sc ST OBC  Others | SC ST OBC  Others except SC.
Language Mathematics
Jharkhand National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Average Score (Language) State/UT Mathematics (Average Score)

227 (2.4) Bihar 230 (3.3)
242 (2.8) Jharkhand 249 (3.1)
250 (2.1) Odisha 241 (2.6)
271 (2.8) West Bengal 255 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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267 P> Performance of students of Karnataka ot
265 is significantly above the national - —

average in both language and
mathematics.

257 Karnataka

252

Language  Mathematics 0 Districts Schools @ Students
Karnataka National Average

g g . ST
Students’ performance in different abilities
The percentage of students able
m Language to listen, recognize words and read
N Word Reading with comprehension is higher than
Abilities Listening Recognition ~ Comprehension Total the national average.
@ Karnataka 70 88 65 70 Students performed higher than the
S national average in all mathematical
»n National S
Average 65 86 59 64 abilities.
Abiliti Addition Subtraction Muitiplication Division 3% Measurement Geometry Mone Data Patterns ~ Total
& @ & R Value Y Y Handling
Scores  karataka 78 76 68 62 68 72 79 83 86 74 73
National
NS 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

268
266
264
262
260
258
256
254
252
250

268

266
265 265

Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is higher than the
258 national average in both language
= and mathematics.

a | — 263

252

Language ‘ Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls

(Karnataka) (National Average) (Karnataka) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

268
267

267

266 |—
264 |—

264
262 —

260 —

258 |—

259

256 |—

254 +—

263

252 +—

252

250
Language

Rural
(National Average)

Rural
(Karnataka)

Mathematics

Urban Urban

(Karnataka) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Performance of both rural and urban
students is higher than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

W_ The largest proportion of students
0-35% 36-50 % 51-75% Above 75 %
| 035% | 3650% | 5115% | Above75% | MRkt hnehciiibasting
Karnataka 4.5 10.6 43.1 41.8 .
Language answers in language.
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 ) )
P e e e e The largest proportion of students in
Mathematics - the state scored above 75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.

Performance of students by Social Groups

280

270 272

268
268 266 - BEE 267 263
260 |- 755 261 Performance of
256 255 S all social groups
250+ — 251 pEO £ B students is higher
than the national
240 |- — — — — — — — - average in both
language and
230 - — — — — — — — B mathematics.
220 T T \
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Karnataka National Average

Language (Average Score)

262 (3.0)
253 (2.4)
267 (3.0)
273 (2.0)
280 (2.9)
274 (2.9)

Regional® Snapshot

State/UT

A & N Islands
Andhra Pradesh
Karnataka
Kerala
Puducherry

Tamil Nadu

Mathematics (Average Score)

255 (3.0)
259 (2.2)
265 (2.5)
264 (1.8)
271 (2.4)
271 (3.2)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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P> Performance of students of Kerala is o=
significantly above the national average
in both language and mathematics.
264
257
‘ 252
Language Mathematics . .
_ Districts Schools | Students
Kerala National Average
Students’ performance in different abilities UL I ELD O Tl oL

to listen, recognize words and read

m Language with comprehension is higher than

: the national average.
e : . Word Reading
Abilities Listening Recognition =~ Comprehension Total

Students performed higher than

« Kerala 69 91 66 70 the national average in most of the
[0} . apegs .
g mathematical abilities. It is equal for
» ng%’éﬂ 65 86 59 64 subtraction and division and lower
in mutipication.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication  Division \P/Iaalﬁg Measurement Geometry Money HaDr%tI?ng Patterns ~ Total
Scores  kerala 76 65 61 57 65 67 75 84 86 81 70
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
280
275 277
270
e Performance of both boys and
265 | 268 girls in the state is higher than the
national average in both language
260 261 and mathematics.
258
255 — 256 B
253
250 : 252
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Kerala) (National Average) (Kerala) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

280

277

275

270 {272

265 |—

260 +—

255 —

250

273

262

260

256 B

Rural
(Kerala)

Language

Rural
(National Average)

Mathematics
Urban Urban

(Kerala) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

[ subjees | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75%
Kerala 6.4 12.2 37.7 43.7
Language
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5
Kerala 5.2 12.2 35.6 47.0
Mathematics
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2

Performance of students by Social Groups

Performance of both rural and urban
students is higher than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

The largest proportion of students in
the state scored above 75% correct
answers in both language and
mathematics.

280
270 273 B
A 266 265 266 All social groups
260 259 261 261 scored higher than
256 255 254 254 the national average
250 - | | 251 578 250 in both language
and mathematics,
240 || | | | | | B except for ST which
scored lower in
230 1 || B B || || || B mathematics.
220 I I I |
SC ST OoBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Kerala National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT

262 (3.0)
253 (2.4)
267 (3.0)
273 (2.0)
280 (2.9)
274 (2.9)

A & N Islands
Andhra Pradesh
Karnataka
Kerala
Puducherry

Tamil Nadu

Mathematics (Average Score)

255 (3.0)
259 (2.2)
265 (2.5)
264 (1.8)
271 (2.4)
271 (3.2)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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P> Performance of students of Madhya @
252 Pradesh is significantly below the 0=
national average in both language and M a d hva
mathematics.
203 Pradesh
239
Language Mathematics District Schools Student
. ISTriC(S uaents
Madhya Pradesh National Average
StUdents' performance in diffel'ent abilities The percentage of students able
to listen, recognize words and read
m Language with comprehension is lower than
" : : Word Readin i
Abilities Listening Recognition Compreher?sion Total the national average.

Madhva Students performed lower than
» M 62 83 52 58 . .
) Pradesh the national average in most of the
) mathematical abilities, except for
» National 65 86 59 64 . ' 2
Average subtraction and place value.
P A . ot P Place Data
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Vel Measurement Geometry Money Handling Patterns ~ Total
Scores  Madhya
PR 68 68 59 56 63 61 53 73 73 65 64
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

260

258
255 256

250 283 252

Performance of both boys and
245 246 I | girls in the state is lower than
EY the national average in both
240 | ] | 1241 i language and mathematics.

235 | i 1 1 &=
234

230

Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Madhya Pradesh) (National Average) (Madhya Pradesh) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260

260

256

255 255

253
252
250 1 B

245 | 246

240 {1 242

238

235 -
Mathematics

Urban Urban
(Madhya Pradesh) (National Average)

Language

Rural
(National Average)

Rural
(Madhya Pradesh)

Distribution of students’ scores

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in language.

Performance of rural students is
lower than the national average in
mathematics, while that of urban
students is higher.

“suieos || Ga | s | 5i75% | Aboerst) |
Madhya Pradesh ~ 12.5 23.8 47.7 16.1 The largest proportion of students
Language - in the state scored 51-75% correct
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 .
answers in both language and
Madhya Pradesh O89 17.2 &2.8) 33.1 ;
Mathematics \ mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
280
270 All social groups
scored lower
260 259 261 BEE than the.national
256 255 254 254 average in both
250 251 250 | language and
246 245 mathematics,
240 1540 B B | H | B B except for others
236 which scored
230 | 233 R B - - .
higher than the
990 national average.
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics

Madhya Pradesh National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT

226 (2.4) Chhattisgarh
274 (3.2) Dadra Nagar Haveli
280 (10.5) Daman & Diu
274 (2.9) Goa

262 (2.0) Gujarat

239 (2.2) Madhya Pradesh
271 (2.5) Maharashtra

Mathematics (Average Score)

222 (2.6)
267 (2.5)
279 (5.5)
248 (2.8)
255 (2.2)
243 (2.5)
262 (2.5)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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P> Performance of students of @
Maharashtra is significantly above the =
national average in both language and
262 mathematics.
257 Maharashtra
252
Language " Mathematics . .
Districts Schools | Students

Maharashtra National Average

Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able

to listen, recognize words and read

with comprehension is higher than

P B ; Word Reading H
Abilities Listening Recognition Comprehension Total the national average.

Students performed higher than

Maharasht 71 86 65 70 . .
3 anarasta the national average in most of
(;,‘3 N o5 86 59 64 the .n?athematical_at?iliti_es, except
Average addition and multiplication.
Abilities Addition  Subtraction  Multiplicati ivisi Place Data
plication  Division Valim Measurement Geometry Money Handling Patterns ~ Total
Scores  \aharashtra 68 65 61 59 61 69 73 83 84 71 69
National
R 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

275
273
270 1 270
265 - Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is higher than

260 | 2o €c2 the national average in both

258 language and mathematics.
255 - 256 =

A 252
250 -
Language Mathematics

Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Maharashtra) (National Average) (Maharashtra) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

275

270 +—

265 |—

260 |—

255 —

250 —

245

273

266
264

260

252 2

248

Rural

(Maharashtra)

Mathematics

Urban Urban
(Maharashtra) (National Average)

Language

Rural
(National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Performance of both rural and urban
students is higher than the national
average in language.

Performance of rural students is
higher than the national average,
while that of urban students is
lower.

[ subjects | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75% The largest proportion of students
Maharashtra £V - WoIE ToTE in the stqte scored 51-75% correct
Language answers in language.
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 ) )
Sy —— e e — 0 The largest proportion of students in
Mathematics - the state scored above 75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
280
270 273 272
271 269
260 {%0° 1 262
259 261 261 ) All social groups
250 |- B PR e 255 284 B4 scored higher
251 250 than the national

average in both

240 | — — — . — — - 9
language and
mathematics.

230 | — —_ = — . — - -

220

SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Maharashtra National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT

226 (2.4) Chhattisgarh
274 (3.2) Dadra Nagar Haveli
280 (10.5) Daman & Diu
274 (2.9) Goa

262 (2.0) Gujarat

239 (2.2) Madhya Pradesh
271 (2.5) Maharashtra

Mathematics (Average Score)

222 (2.6)
267 (2.5)
279 (5.5)
248 (2.8)
255 (2.2)
243 (2.5)
262 (2.5)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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267
P> Performance of students of Manipur is
263 significantly above the national average
in both language and mathematics.
257
252
Language " Mathematics - .
_ _ Districts
Manipur National Average

.‘Q'

@? forem @1 iR “4%
ey \)
ad frem sifawmer
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—
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Schools @ Students

Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
to recognize words is lower than
m Language the national average, while higher
o N Word Reading in terms of listening and reading
Abilities Listening Recognition =~ Comprehension Total comprehension ability.
@ Manipur 66 85 66 69 Students performed higher than the
S national average in all mathematical
»n National S
Average 65 86 59 64 abilities.
Abilities Addition  Subtraction Muitiplication Division  1j3%€  Measurement Geometry Mone Data Patterns ~ Total
2 Value Y Y Handling
Scores  Manipur 74 69 66 63 72 69 76 80 81 71 71
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

268
266
264
262
260
258
256 - ] B
254
252
250

267

266

264

261

- 263 = —
252

Mathematics
Girls Girls

(Manipur) (National Average)

Language

Boys
(Manipur)

Boys
(National Average)

Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is higher than
the national average in both
language and mathematics.
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Rural- Urban performance of students

280

278

275

270

265

260 A

255

Performance of both rural and urban

265

264

students is higher than the national
average in both language and

- 260
| 256

260

mathematics.

250

252

253

Ru

Language

ral Rural

(Manipur) (National Average)

Mathematics

Urban
(Manipur)

Distribution of students’ scores

m- 0-35% 36-50% 51-75% Above 75 % The |argeSt proportion of students
7.2

Urban
(Manipur)

in the state scored 51-75% correct

Manipur 11.9 42.7 38.3 .
Language answers in language.
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 ) )
Manipur = e o - The largest proportion of students in
Mathematics - the state scored above 75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
300
290 T 292
280 |-
All social groups
270 - & 267 272 scored higher than
260 | BEE B the national average
256 BEE 259 = in both language
250 | - 1 | L | 254 254 N
046 251 250 and mathematics,
240 1 || || || -l . = | = | = except ST students
in mathematics.
230 | — — — — — — — -
220 T T \
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Manipur National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

247 (3.1)
253 (2.0)
267 (3.7)
252 (1.9)
278 (2.2)
255 (3.4)
274 (2.3)
281 (2.2)

State/UT Mathematics (Average Score)

Arunachal Pradesh 245 (2.7)
Assam 249 (2.2)
Manipur 263 (2.9)

Meghalaya 241 (1.9)
Mizoram 265 (2.2)
Nagaland 249 (3.4)

Sikkim 257 (2.3)
Tripura 262 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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P> Performance of students of Meghalaya @
is significantly below the national =
252 252 average in both language and
mathematics.
‘ : 241 ‘
Language Mathematics . .
, Districts Schools Students
Meghalaya National Average
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
to listen and recognize words is
m Language higher than the national average,
- N Word Readin while equal in terms of reading
Abilities Listening Recognition Compreher?sion Total comprehension ability.
@ Meghalaya 69 90 59 65 Students performed higher than
S _ the national average in some
@ ng%’é’%‘ 65 86 59 64 mathematical abilities and lower for
some.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Muitiplication Division  1/3%€  Measurement Geometry Mone Data Patterns ~ Total
R Value Y 4 Handling
Scores  \jgghalaya 67 60 52 57 62 62 68 84 78 61 63
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
258 258
256 256
254
252 f—— - 253 253 252
250 +—251 - = = — Performance of both boys and
248 | | || | | | girls is lower than the national
246 | | | | | | | average in both language and
oaa | | | | | mathematics.
242 +— — f f 243 - —
240 TS . 240
238 -
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Meghalaya) (National Average) (Meghalaya) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students
260

260

2556 256

253 253

252

250 |— 250

245 —

240 +—

235 +— - 236

230

Mathematics

Urban
(Meghalaya)

Language

Urban
(Meghalaya)

Rural
(National Average)

Rural
(Meghalaya)

Distribution of students’ scores

Soper || oaw | o | s | st
5.8

Meghalaya 18.8 45.7 29.7
Language

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

The largest proportion of students
in the state scored 51-75% correct

National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 .
answers in both language and
Meghal 6.7 20.6 42.9 23).8) ;
Mathematics EELEE mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
300
297 Performance of SC
290 and ST students
280 is lower than the
270 national average in
— language, while it is
260 755 261 265 higher for OBC and
256 other social groups.
250 {07 25229 — 251 - = | B . grotp
All social groups
240 || | | | || B scored lower than
230 +— 1 — - - 932 239 — = the national average
294 in mathematics,
220 T T T T T \ h h
sc ST OBC ' Others = SC ST OBC ' Others except others, who
Language Mathematics scored higher
Meghalaya National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT

247 (3.1) Arunachal Pradesh
253 (2.0) Assam

267 (3.7) Manipur

252 (1.9) Meghalaya
278 (2.2) Mizoram

255 (3.4) Nagaland
274 (2.3) Sikkim

281 (2.2) Tripura

Mathematics (Average Score)

245 (2.7)
249 (2.2)
263 (2.9)
241 (1.9)
265 (2.2)
249 (3.4)
257 (2.3)
262 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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278
265
257
252
Language Mathematics
Mizoram National Average

P> Performance of students of
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Mizoram is o=

significantly above the national average
in both language and mathematics.

o Districts

Mizoram

Schools @ Students

Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able
to listen, recognize words and read
m Language with comprehension is higher than
e . . Word Readin i
Abilities Listening Recognition Compreher?sion Total the national average.
Vi 6 93 &7 3 Students performed higher than
8 oram the national average in most of the
3 mathematical abilities, except for
%) National 65 86 59 64 L ' o
Average multipication.
Abilities Addition  Subtraction Multiplication Division Place Measurement Geometry Money Data Patterns ~ Total
Value Handling
Scores  \jizoram 76 71 63 61 60 72 77 86 81 73 71
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
280
278
275 | 277
270 1
Performance of both boys and
265 266 girls in the state is higher than
264 the national average in both
260 1 language and mathematics.
258
255 — 256 B
253
250 : 252
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Mizoram) (National Average) (Mizoram) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

290
285
280

275

270 Performance of both rural and urban
270 students is higher than the national

264 average in both language and

260 |— —— — mathematics.

260
255 | 256 |
250

289

265 |—

252 253
Language Mathematics

Rural Rural Urban Urban

(Mizoram) (National Average) (Mizoram) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Soper || oaw | o | s | st
3.4 8.8

The largest proportion of students in

Mizoram 40.1 47.7
Language - the state scored above 75% correct
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 .
answers in both language and
Mizoram 3.8 10.2 SON| 46.8 ;
Mathematics mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2

Performance of students by Social Groups

280
279
270 275 While all social
268 268
e e groups scored
260 281 higher than the
258 259 .
national average
250 |- g o= L O e | B B in both |
251 250 in bot anguage
and mathematics,
20+ B except for others
238 which scored
230+ 1 — lower than the
national average in
220 mathematics.
sC ST OBC  Others | SC ST OBC  Others | !
Language Mathematics
Mizoram National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT Mathematics (Average Score)

247 (3.1) Arunachal Pradesh 245 (2.7)
253 (2.0) Assam 249 (2.2)
267 (3.7) Manipur 263 (2.9)
252 (1.9) Meghalaya 241 (1.9)
278 (2.2) Mizoram 265 (2.2)
255 (3.4) Nagaland 249 (3.4)
274 (2.3) Sikkim 257 (2.3)
281 (2.2) Tripura 262 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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257 -1

255 P> Performance of students of Nagaland is o=

significantly below the national average

a2 in both language and mathematics.

249

Language " Mathematics

_ Districts Schools Students
Nagaland National Average
v - - TTPT The percentage of students able to
Students’ performance in different abilities RIS cens el
read with comprehension is higher
m Tanglags than the national average, while
— Ea— lower in terms of listening and word
Abilities Listening  Recognition Compreher?sion Total recognition ability.
" Nagaland 65 86 60 65 Students performed higher than
s the national average in some
® National 65 86 59 64 mathematical abilities and also
ge .
lower in some.
Abilities Addition  Subtraction Multiplication Division Place Measurement Geometry Money Data Patterns ~ Total
Value Handling
Scores  Nagaland 69 60 55 51 56 66 74 82 79 70 65
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
258 258
| 257
256 256
254
o5 253 —— Performance of both boys and
251 girls is lower than the national
250 ] | | | [ average in both language and
1 | | | | | 249 B | | mathematics.
248 248
IGESE E 2 B Easse B B B
244 ‘ -
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Nagaland) (National Average) (Nagaland) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260

255 +— 256

250 |—

245 —

240 +—

235 —

230 +—

225

260

256

249

228

Rural
(Nagaland)

Language Mathematics
Rural Urban Urban

(National Average) (Nagaland) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Soper || oaw | o | s | st
6.8

Language

Mathematics

National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5
Nagaland 7.2 19,8 42.4 34.4
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2

Nagaland 18.4 45.2 29.6

Performance of students by Social Groups

Performance of urban students is
lower than the national average in
language, while for rural students it
is equal.

Performance of urban students is
lower than the national average
in mathematics, while for rural
students it is higher.

The largest proportion of students
in the state scored 51-75% correct
answers in both language and
mathematics.

280
- Perfromance of ST
270 . and OBC students
260 1 | e is lower than the
259 national average,
250 - 2567252,2557256, . . R 253254 254 while higher for SC
ST 250 250 and other social
240 1 || || || || || H | = B groups in language.
All social groups
230 4 - - - - - — — scored lower than
the national average
220 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ - ‘ except SC in
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others mathematics.
Language Mathematics
Nagaland National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT Mathematics (Average Score)

247 (3.1) Arunachal Pradesh
253 (2.0) Assam

267 (3.7) Manipur

252 (1.9) Meghalaya
278 (2.2) Mizoram

255 (3.4) Nagaland
274 (2.3) Sikkim

281 (2.2) Tripura

245 (2.7)
249 (2.2)
263 (2.9)
241 (1.9)
265 (2.2)
249 (3.4)
257 (2.3)
262 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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257

241

Language Mathematics

Districts

Odisha National Average

P> Performance of students of Odisha is
252 significantly below the national average
250 in both language and mathematics.

<
‘\.‘? forem @1 iR “\%
. od e s )
I UG T T
b —
b
(4
()
b
b
(—)
=
E5
[~ —
Schools | Students

Students’ performance in different abilities

Word Reading

The percentage of students able
to listen, recognize words and read
with comprehension is lower than

Abilities USETE | st | Qe ot Total the national average.
. Students performed lower than
» Odisha 62 80 58 62 . .
o the national average in almost all
3 thematical abilities, except place
(%] National 65 86 59 64 ma , ptp
Average value.
o s . T P Place Data
Abilities Addition  Subtraction Multiplication Division VEle Measurement Geometry Money Handling Patterns ~ Total
Scores  (gisha 64 60 61 55 61 75 71 63 63
National
AR 69 65 63 57 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

258
256
254
252 253
250 5o B BEE-
248 +— -
246 +— - —
244 1 - —
dE 1 11 21 Bl .
pIDEEE E E 3 e 2 2 e

240
238

258

256

252

Language ‘ Mathematics

Boys Boys Girls Girls

(Odisha) (National Average) (Odisha) (National Average)

Performance of both boys and
girls is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260
258
256
254
252
250 1 950
248 |+— —
246 |— —
244 +— -
242 +— — B B
240

260

256

253
252

243
241
Mathematics

Urban
(Odisha)

Language

Urban

(National Average)

Rural
(National Average)

Rural
(Odisha)

Distribution of students’ scores

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

“suieos || 0a% | 350t | 5175% | Aboersth |
Odisha 1.9 19.2 42.3 26.6 The largest proportion of students
Language - in the state scored 51-75% correct
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 .
answers in both language and
Odish 11.3 20.0 35.8 33.0 ;
Mathematics e mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
270 270
260 95 259 261 All social groups
scored lower than
266 ,gp 254 255254 oW
2504+ —1 —0 - 251 550 L the national average
248 in both language
and mathematics
240 1242 —9pq91 — — — — — !
<ol 240 except students
of the other group
230 - — — — — 930 — B which scored higher
than the national
220 ‘ ‘ ‘ average.
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Odisha National Average

Language (Average Score)

Regional® Snapshot

State/UT

Mathematics (Average Score)

227 (2.4) Bihar 230 (3.3)
242 (2.8) Jharkhand 249 (3.1)
250 (2.1) Odisha 241 (2.6)
271 (2.8) West Bengal 255 (2.7)

*Regions as

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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P> Performance of students of Puducherry ot
is significantly above the national =
271 average in both language and
mathematics.
257
‘ ‘ 252
Language Mathematics . .
, Districts Schools | Students
Puducherry National Average

Students’ performance in different abilities Tio peeamens of Sukms e (@

listen, recognize words and read with

comprehension is higher than the
Word Reading

Abilities Listening  Recognition  Comprehension  Total national average.
" Puducherry - 88 = 73 Stu_dents performed higher than .the
: national average in all mathematical
g ; S
» National abilities.
Average 65 86 59 64
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division \P/Iaalﬁg Measurement Geometry Money HaDr%tl?ng Patterns ~ Total
Scores  pqucherry 71 68 68 68 71 76 83 87 89 86 75
National
ke 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
285 285
280
275
274 258 275
Performance of both boys and
270 +— B L .
568 girls in the UT is higher than
265 |— the national average in both
language and mathematics.
260 |—
265 — 256
253
250 __ 252
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Puducherry) (National Average) (Puducherry) (National Average)
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" Rural- Urban performance of students
285

280

2751

270 1
> Performance of both rural and urban

students is higher than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

265 1

260 1

255 |

250 4

Language Mathematics

Rural [ Rural [ Urban [l Urban
(Puducherry) (National Average) (Puducherry) (National Average)

I Distribution of students’ scores

[ Subjects | | 035% | 36:50% | 5175% | Above75% _
Ry 1.6 36.5 49.0 > The largest proportion of students
Language in the UT scored above 75% correct
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 .
answers in both language and
Puducherr 1.8 8.7 34.4 55.2 R
Mathematics Y mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2

" Performance of students by Social Groups

320
310 311
300
290 297
280 278 279 282 280 > All social groups
270 271 scored higher than
260 | the national average
250 |- in both language
240 |- and mathematics.
230 |
220
Others Others
Language Mathematlcs
Puducherry [/ National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT Mathematics (Average Score)

262 (3.0) A & N Islands 2565 (3.0)
253 (2.4) Andhra Pradesh 259 (2.2)
267 (3.0) Karnataka 265 (2.5)

273 (2.0) Kerala 264 (1.8)

274 (2.9) Tamil Nadu 271 (3.2)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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National Achi =
allonal Achnievement survey <
e
Class 11l (Cycle 3)
L ]
=
(—]
258 L =
257 P> Performance of students of Punjab is a
significantly below the national average o=
in language, while it is significantly
above the national average in
252 Mathematics. P = h
249 u nl a
Language " Mathematics . .
) _ Districts Schools Students
Punjab National Average
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able to
listen and recognize words is higher
| Subjects | Language than the national average, while it
o Word Readin is lower for reading comprehension
Abilities Listening Recognition Compreher?sion Total R
ability.
@ Punjab 72 89 55 63 Students performed higher than
S ; the national average in most of the
@ Xigg’;ﬂ 65 86 59 64 mathematical abilities, except for
division.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division \P/Iaalﬁg Measurement Geometry Money HaDr%tl?ng Patterns ~ Total
Scores  pinjab 77 70 66 56 61 69 77 81 84 73 71
National
Average 69 65 63 57 58] 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

260

260
258

257 257

256
254

253
250

2481 pag | 1 1 1 B
245 -

Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Punjab) (National Average) (Punjab) (National Average)

Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is lower than
the national average in language,
While higher than the national
average in mathematics.
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Rural- Urban performance of students

270
268
265
260 260
255 256256 - 256
253
250 [ I - - — - 252 - - I
247
245 -
Language Mathematics
Rural Rural Urban Urban
(Punjab) (National Average) (Punjab)

Distribution of students’ scores

Soper || oaw | o | s | st
7.8

(National Average)

Performance of both rural and
urban students is lower than the
national average in language, while
higher than the national average in
mathematics.

The largest proportion of students
in the state scored 51-75% correct

Punjab 18.1 50.8 238 .
Language answers in language.
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 2815 . .
Ry ™ 10 398 5.8 The largest proportion of students in
Mathematics - o : : - - the state scored above 75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
300
290 295
280 All social groups
s scored lower than
270 the national average
260 561 264 in Ianguag.e, except
— 255 259 - - 2602 . oEd for ST which scored
250 ’Z | 282 T 251 bsg = | B higher.
240 + | — — — — — — — B All social groups
230 |- || - | || || || || N scored _hlgher than
the national average
220 ‘ i i
sc ST OBC  Others  SC ST OBC  Others in mathematics.
Language Mathematics
Punjab National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

243 (2.6)
253 (2.7)
238 (2.5)
256 (2.1)
232 (2.3)
249 (2.1)
238 (2.4)
252 (2.4)
239 (3.4)

State/UT

Chandigarh
Delhi
Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir
Punjab
Rajasthan
Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand

Mathematics (Average Score)

240 (2.8)
244 (2.8)
238 (2.3)
258 (2.8)
240 (2.8)
258 (2.3)
236 (2.5)
257 (2.4)
243 (3.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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Class 11l (Cycle 3)

257

P> Performance of students of Rajasthan

— is significantly below the national

average in both language and
mathematics.

238
236

Language " Mathematics

_ _ Districts
Rajasthan National Average

Report Card

Rajasthan

Schools | Students

Students’ performance in different abilities

e : . Word Reading
Abilities Listening Recognition =~ Comprehension Total

@ Rajasthan 61 82 52 58
8
n National

Average 65 86 59 64

The percentage of students able to
listen, recognize words and read with
comprehension is lower than the
national average.

Students performed lower than the
national average in all mathematical
abilities.

Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division \P/Iaalﬁg Measurement Geometry Money H aDr%tl?n g Patterns ~ Total
Scores  Rajasthan 60 62 62 52 55 63 56 73 71 62 61
National
Average 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students
260

258
255 256

253
250 262

245 —

2401 920 [

1 a 237 | - | I
235 236 235

230

Language Mathematics

Boys Boys Girls Girls

(Rajasthan) (National Average) (Rajasthan) (National Average)

Performance of both boys and
girls is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.
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Rural- Urban performance of students

260

260

255

256

250

252

245

240+

240
238
235 —

230

239

235

253

Language

Rural
(Rajasthan)

Rural
(National Average)

Mathematics

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

Urban
(Rajasthan)

Urban

(National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

“swes || 0w% | 3o50% | 595% | A
Rajasthan 15.2 22.9 43.3 18.7 The largest proportion of students
Language .
National Average  10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 in the state scored 51-75% correct
I Rajasthan Ty 18.5 40.4 29.0 answers in both language and
athematics i
National Average 8.7 15:2 36.9 39.2 mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
270
260 261
259
256
250 N 254 254
Zel 250 All social groups
scored lower than
240 {243 242 |, — the national average
238 in both language
230 | || Eryl || I B and mathematics.
229 229
227
220
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Rajasthan National Average

243 (2.6)
253 (2.7)
238 (2.5)
256 (2.1)
232 (2.3)
249 (2.1)
238 (2.4)
252 (2.4)
239 (3.4)

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

State/UT

Chandigarh
Delhi
Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir
Punjab
Rajasthan
Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand

Mathematics (Average Score)

240 (2.8)
244 (2.8)
238 (2.3)
258 (2.8)
240 (2.8)
258 (2.3)
236 (2.5)
257 (2.4)
243 (3.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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e
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L ]
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(—]
274 =
P> Performance of students of Sikkim is @®
significantly above the national average - —
in both language and no significant
difference in mathematics.
Sikkim
257 257
252
Language Mathematics . .
o , Districts Schools | Students
Sikkim National Average
v - . TP The percentage of students able to
Students’ performance in different abilities P J

listen, recognize words and read with

m Tanglags comprehension is higher than the

national average.
e : . Word Reading
Abilities Listening Recognition =~ Comprehension Total

Students performed higher than

" SikKim 72 88 67 71 the national average in most of
£ the mathematical abilities but
® National 65 a6 59 64 lower in addition, subtraction and
ge .. .
multiplication.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division \P/Iaalﬁg Measurement Geometry Money HaDr%tl?ng Patterns ~ Total
Scores  gikkim 65 63 60 58 60 70 78 84 82 76 68
National
T 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
275 275
273
270 —
265 | Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is higher than
260 - the national average in both
language and mathematics.
258 258
255 256 H 256
253
252
250 -
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Sikkim) (National Average) (Sikkim) (National Average)

Supported by UNICEF in publication of this report

unicef@&

unite for children




Rural- Urban performance of students

275 T 275
270 {—
265 +—
1 Performance of rural students is
260 260 ) ° )
258 higher than the national average in
255 {— ~ 256 both language and mathematics,
w0 | 72547 252 253 while that of urban students is lower
in both subjects.
245 1— 0 S T B —
241
240 -
Language Mathematics
Rural Rural Urban Urban
(Sikkim) (National Average) (Sikkim) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Soper || oaw | o | s | st
4.0

Sikkim
Language

12.1

41.4 42.5

The largest proportion of students in
the state scored above 75% correct
answers in language.

National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 2815 .
. e " o =y The largest proportion of students
Mathematics in the state scored 50-75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.

Performance of students by Social Groups

280

277
270 273 2
260 | 264 255 - 261 All socia! groups
256 m 256 55d 257254 scored .hlgher than
250 | — — Il E 1 jche national average
e in both language
240 — — — — . — — — and mathematics,
except for SC which
230 | — — — — — — — — scored lower in
mathematics.
220
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Sikkim National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

State/UT

Mathematics (Average Score)

247 (3.1) Arunachal Pradesh 245 (2.7)
253 (2.0) Assam 249 (2.2)
267 (3.7) Manipur 263 (2.9)
252 (1.9) Meghalaya 241 (1.9)
278 (2.2) Mizoram 265 (2.2)
255 (3.4) Nagaland 249 (3.4)
274 (2.3) Sikkim 257 (2.3)
281 (2.2) Tripura 262 (2.7)

*Regions as u

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

nder Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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National Achievement Survey

274

271 P> Performance of students of Tamil
Nadu is significantly above the

national average in both language and

mathematics.

257

252
Language Mathematics

Tamil Nadu National Average

Districts

.‘Q'

\‘? forem @1 iR ~;§
ey \)
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I UG JT TG
—
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Tamil Nadu

Schools @§XEll) Students

Students’ performance in different abilities

Word Reading

The percentage of students able to
listen, recognize words and read with
comprehension is higher than the

Abilities Listening  Recognition  Comprehension  Total national average.
" Tamil Nadu 68 89 68 . Stu_dents performed higher than .the
: national average in all mathematical
g ; S
» National abilities.
Average 65 86 59 64
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Place Measurement Geometry [Mone Data Patterns ~ Total
B Value Y Y Handling
Scores  Tamil Nadu 75 71 68 64 68 74 78 85 86 76 74
National
AT 69 65 63 b7 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
280
275 277
270 {272 271 576
Performance of both boys and
265 {— girls in the state is higher than
the national average in both
260 1 language and mathematics.
258
255 — — 256 H
253
250 : 252
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Tamil Nadu) (National Average) (Tamil Nadu) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

275 17—

275
272
270 +— 271
268
265 |—
260 1 | 260
255 — 256 m
252 e
250 -
Language Mathematics
Rural Rural Urban Urban
(Tamil Nadu) (National Average) (Tamil Nadu) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

Soper || oaw | o | s | st
3.8

Language

Tamil Nadu

11.2 42.4

42.6

Performance of both rural and urban
students is higher than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

The largest proportion of students in
the state scored above 75% correct

National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 .
' answers in both language and
Mathomatios Tamil Nadu 2.7 10.2 33.1 54.0 mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
290
289
280 283
276
270 278 273
270 271
268 Performance of
260 |- 259 261 all social groups
256 255 254 students is higher
250} T | 1 E T 254 ' g
than the national
240 |+ — — — — — — — = average in both
language and
230 1 | | | | | | | B mathematics.
220 ‘
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Tamil Nadu National Average

Language (Average Score)

262 (3.0)
253 (2.4)
267 (3.0)
273 (2.0)
280 (2.9)
274 (2.9)

Regional® Snapshot

State/UT

A & N Islands
Andhra Pradesh
Karnataka
Kerala
Puducherry
Tamil Nadu

Mathematics (Average Score)

255 (3.0)
259 (2.2)
265 (2.5)
264 (1.8)
271 (2.4)
271 (3.2)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT



= Educational Survey Division

sl dMfdre appians 3z afdign afdsig .“\‘&‘ e P RER __%
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF EDUCATION RESEARCH AND TRAINING <& -\',
TeeEZ®  Sri Aurobindo Marg, New Delhi 110016. o fren afdrmer
I UG JT TG
—
Netional Ach =
allonal Achnievement survey =
Class Il (Cycle 3) S
L
P .
(—]
281 =
G
P> Performance of students of Tripura is o=

significantly above the national average
in both language and mathematics.

Tripura

252

Language ‘ Mathematics ‘ . A
Nt , 0 Districts Schools @ Students
Tripura National Average

257

Students’ performance in different abilities Tio peeamens of Sukms e (@

listen, recognize words and read with

comprehension is higher than the
Word Reading

Abilities Listening  Recognition  Comprehension  Total national average.
" Tripura 82 91 67 73 Stu_dents performed higher than .the
: national average in all mathematical
g ; S
%) National abilities, except for place value.
Average 65 86 59 64
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division \P/Iaalﬁg Measurement Geometry Money HaDr%tl?ng Patterns ~ Total
Scores  Tiibura 82 74 66 63 24 74 76 81 84 76 70
National
ke 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
285
280 | 282 281
275 {—
270 +— Performance of both boys and
girls in the state is higher than
265 the national average in both
260 {— 263 580 language and mathematics.
258
255 — 256 ]
253
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Tripura) (National Average) (Tripura) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

290

290

285

280
275
270 A
265
260
255

280

271

1260

260

| - 256 ]

252 253

250

Ru

Language

ral Rural

(Tripura) (National Average)

Mathematics

Urban Urban

(Tripura) (National Average)

Distribution of students’ scores

| swbjeots || _035%

Language

Mathematics

35% 36-50 %
20 N

Tripura 41.6 46.9
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5
Tripura 4.6 8.0 41.4 46.1
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2

Performance of students by Social Groups

Performance of both rural and urban
students is higher than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

The largest proportion of students in
the state scored above 75% correct
answers in both language and
mathematics.

300
290
280 283 285
278 279
270 - All social groups
260 | - e 265 students scored
259 258 i
256 255 257 higher than the
250 | . | - I - — 254 254 . .
251 250 national average in
240 | || || || - - - - | = both language and
mathematics.
230 - — — — — — — — —
220
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Tripura National Average

Regional® Snapsh

Language (Average Score) State/UT

247 (3.1)
253 (2.0)
267 (3.7)
252 (1.9)
278 (2.2)
255 (3.4)
274 (2.3)
281 (2.2)

Arunachal Pradesh
Assam
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland
Sikkim

Tripura

ot

Mathematics (Average Score)

245 (2.7)
249 (2.2)
263 (2.9)
241 (1.9)
265 (2.2)
249 (3.4)
257 (2.3)
262 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT



= Educational Survey Division

sl dMfdre appians 3z afdign afdsig .“\‘&‘ fore @ 3RBR __%
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF EDUCATION RESEARCH AND TRAINING <& §
“weatw"  Sri Aurobindo Marg, New Delhi 110016. &S e iR
AT U AT TG
=
Wational Achi =
allonal Achnievement survey =
Class Ill (Cycle 3) “
b
E S
(—
=
257 257 P> Performance of students of Uttar @
Pradesh is significantly below the =

national average in language, while it is “tta r
significantly above in mathematics.

252 252

Language Mathematics Districts Schools Students
Uttar Pradesh National Average

' - - “pe- The percentage of students
Students’ performance in different abilities able to listen is higher than the
m national average, while lower in

Language .. .
Word Roadi word recognition and reading
Abilities Listening  Recognition ~ Comprenension 19t comprehension abilities.
" ngg;h 67 84 58 63 Studen_ts performed hlgher than
g the national average in some
8 . Lo .
» Pgtgggh 65 86 59 64 mathematical abilities and lower in
some.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division Place Measurement Geometry Money Data Patterns ~ Total
Value Handling
Scores Uttar
Ehashalt 69 72 69 62 62 67 64 77 75 66 68
National
ke 69 65 63 57 59 66 66 78 77 69 66
Gender wise performance of students
260
259
258 258
256
-~ 256 256 Performance of both boys and
254 — — girls in the state is lower than
250 | 253 the national average in language,
252 while higher than the national
250 +— — — B f — average in mathematics.
LRSS 8 1 1 =i 1 F =
246 -
Language Mathematics
Boys Boys Girls Girls
(Uttar Pradesh) (National Average) (Uttar Pradesh) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

262

260

261

258

256

254

262

260

258

256

251

250

Language

Rural Rural
(Uttar Pradesh) (National Average)

Mathematics

Urban

(Uttar Pradesh)

Distribution of students’ scores

Urban

(National Average)

Performance of rural students is
lower than the national average
in language, while that of urban
students is higher.

Performance of both rural and urban
students is higher than the national
average in mathematics.

The largest proportion of students
[ subjees | | 035% | 3650% | 5175% | Above75% _
| 035% | 3650% | 5115% | Above75% | o1 75% aourot
Uttar Pradesh 10.5 18.4 44.6 26.6 .
Language answers in language.
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 2815 . .
Uttar Pradesh 8 199 244 453 The largest proportion of students in
Mathematics : : : : the state scored above 75% correct
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2 answers in mathematics.
Performance of students by Social Groups
270
266
260 261
259
257
256 256 ]
250 | 25572527 || || 725172557 255284 254 All social groups
249 249 250 scored lower than
the national average
240 1 | | | | | T | B in language, while
higher than the
230 |- || || || || || - | = national average in
mathematics.
220 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics

Uttar Pradesh

243 (2.6)
253 (2.7)
238 (2.5)
256 (2.1)
232 (2.3)
249 (2.1)
238 (2.4)
252 (2.4)
239 (3.4)

National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score)

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT

State/UT

Chandigarh

Delhi

Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Punjab

Rajasthan

Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

Mathematics (Average Score)

240 (2.8)
244 (2.8)
238 (2.3)
258 (2.8)
240 (2.8)
258 (2.3)
236 (2.5)
257 (2.4)
243 (3.7)
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252

> Performance of students of

Uttarakhand is significantly below the
national average in both language and
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mathematics.

243
239

Language " Mathematics

Uttarakhand National Average

o Districts

Uttarakhand

Schools @ Students

Students’ performance in different abilities

oo . - Word Reading
Abilities Listening Recognition ~ Comprehension
@ Uttarakhand 61 86 50
-
»n National
Average 65 86 59

Value

Abilities Addition  Subtraction Multiplication Division Place
Scores  ttarakhand 63 60 63 57
National 69 65 63 57
Average

The percentage of students able to
listen and read with comprehension is
lower than the national average, while
equal in terms of word recognition
ability.

Students performed lower than
the national average in most of the
mathematical abilities, except for
mulltipication and division.

Measurement Geometry Money HaIDr\%ﬁ?ng Patterns ~ Total

56 72 74 68 62

66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

258
256
254
252 283 252

250 -
248 -
246 247
244 i
242 i

240 u
240
238 239 239

Language Mathematics

258

256

Boys Boys Girls Girls

(Uttarakhand) (National Average) (Uttarakhand) (National Average)

Performance of both boys and
girls is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.
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Rural- Urban performance of students
260

260
255

256

252 253

250
245

245 |
240

235
234

230

229

225 -
Mathematics

Urban
(Uttarakhand)

Language

Urban

(National Average)

Rural
(National Average)

Rural
(Uttarakhand)

Distribution of students’ scores

Performance of both rural and urban
students is lower than the national
average in both language and
mathematics.

“swes || 0w% | 3o50% | 595% | A |
Uttarakhand 17.2 22.3 1.6 18.9 The largest proportion of students
Language - in the state scored 51-75% correct
National Average 10.2 17.3 43.0 29.5 .
answers in both language and
Uttarakhand 11.5 18.9 36.6 33.0 ;
Mathematics mathematics.
National Average 8.7 15.2 36.9 39.2
Performance of students by Social Groups
270
260
299 - All ial
social groups
256 255 254 254 e groub
250 B S5omm = scored lower than
247 546 jche national average
243 in both language
240 1 — ool T B —— B ;
and mathematics,
237 238 237 )
except ST which
230 |- — — — — — — — B scored equal in
mathematics.
220 T T \
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
Uttarakhand National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT

243 (2.6) Chandigarh
253 (2.7) Delhi

238 (2.5) Haryana

256 (2.1) Himachal Pradesh
232 (2.3) Jammu & Kashmir
249 (2.1) Punjab

238 (2.4) Rajasthan
252 (2.4) Uttar Pradesh
239 (3.4) Uttarakhand

Mathematics (Average Score)

240 (2.8)
244 (2.8)
238 (2.3)
258 (2.8)
240 (2.8)
258 (2.3)
236 (2.5)
257 (2.4)
243 (3.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT
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271 P> Performance of students of West a
Bengal is significantly above the o=

national average in both language
and no significant difference in
mathematics.

27 West Bengal

255
252
Language  Mathematics Districts Schools | Students
West Bengal National Average
Students’ performance in different abilities The percentage of students able to

listen, recognize words and read with
m Language comprehension is higher than the

i o] Word Reading national average.
Abilities Listening Recognition ~ Comprehension Total

Students performed higher than

8 Bve\;/,?;; 76 90 63 69 the national average in most of the
S National mathematical abilities, except for
@ Aif;%’;ae 65 86 59 64 multipication and place value.
Abilities Addition Subtraction Multiplication Division \P/Iaalﬁg Measurement Geometry Money HaDr%tl?ng Patterns ~ Total
Scores West
Bengal 77 69 58 63 27 71 72 79 81 74 67
National
Average 69 65 63 57 58] 66 66 78 77 69 66

Gender wise performance of students

275
272
270 270
265 | Performance of both boys and
girls is higher than the national
260 |— average in both language and
258 mathematics.
255 |— —256 B 256 255
253

252

250 - >
Language Mathematics

Boys Boys Girls Girls
(West Bengal) (National Average) (West Bengal) (National Average)
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Rural- Urban performance of students

285
280
275
270

285

265 | 267

260 1—

255 +—

250

Performance of both rural and urban

students is higher than the national
average in both language and

2566 B

260 260

mathematics.

254
252

253

Rural

(West Bengal)

Language Mathematics

Rural Urban
(National Average) (West Bengal)

Distribution of students’ scores

W_ 0-35% 36-50% 51-75% | Above75% The largest proportion of students

Language

Mathematics

West Bengal 6.2 12.8
National Average 10.2 17.3
West Bengal 7.4 13.2
National Average 8.7 15.2

Urban

(National Average)

in the state scored 51-75% correct
42.2 38.8 .

answers in language.
43.0 29.5 o )

The majority of students in the state
38.9 40.5 N

scored above 75% correct answers
36.9 39.2 in mathematics.

Performance of students by Social Groups

280
278
270 273
267
260 |- 255 261 262 All social groups
256 oEE 259 ST 256 scored .higher than
260 A I - 254 254 the national average
in both language
240 | - - - - EESSS &= | = | = and mathematics,
237 except ST which
230 4 - - - - a1 = I = | = scored lower in
mathematics.
220
SC ST OBC Others SC ST OBC Others
Language Mathematics
West Bengal National Average

Regional® Snapshot

Language (Average Score) State/UT Mathematics (Average Score)

227 (2.4)
242 (2.8)
250 (2.1)
271 (2.8)

Bihar 230 (3.3)
Jharkhand 249 (3.1)
Odisha 241 (2.6)
West Bengal 255 (2.7)

257 (0.5) National Average 252 (0.5)

Note: Standard Error has been given in parenthesis

*Regions as under Regional Institutes of Education, NCERT



